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Honorable Howard Sanderford

Member, Alabama House of Representatives

P.O. Box 16023

Huntsville, Alabama  35801

Term of Office - Conservation Advisory Board - Madison County

The terms of transitional members on the Alabama Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural Resources ended upon the appointment of per​manent members from the previously unrepresented congressional dis​tricts.

Dear Representative Sanderford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Was the appointment of Raymond B. Jones to the Alabama Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural Resources (“the Board”) to a transi​tional or a permanent position?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


On May 26, 1998, Governor Fob James, Jr. appointed Raymond B. Jones to serve as a member of the Board.  Mr. Jones’ letter of appointment provided that “[y]our term of office will expire on May 11, 2004.”  The letter did not indicate that Mr. Jones’ term was “transitional.”  On May 20, 1999, Mr. Raymond Bell, Governor Don Siegelman’s Appoint​ment Secretary, advised Mr. Jones “that due to the appointments to the Conservation Advisory Board made by Governor Siegelman, your term as a transitional member of the Board has expired.”  Your question is whether Mr. Jones was appointed to a permanent position or a transitional position.


The Board was created in and is governed by section 9-2-14, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Until 1998, there were no residency requirements in the law.  In 1998, however, the statute was modified:


(b)  After July 1, 1998, the members of the advisory board appointed by the Governor shall be appointed so that one member of the board is a resident of each congressional district . . . and no more than two members are residents of the same congressional district.

*  *  *


(e)  On a transitional basis, one additional transitional member of the Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural Resources shall be appointed by the Governor from each congres​sional district  . . . which is not currently repre​sented on the board.  A transitional member shall serve a term of six years or until a permanent member of the advisory board is appointed to represent the congressional district where the transitional member resides.  A transitional member may be appointed a permanent member to a full term of office.

ALA. CODE § 9-2-14 (Supp. 1999).


When these amendments to the law were enacted, the Board was composed of three members from the first congressional district, one member from the second congressional district, four members from the sixth congressional district, and two members from the seventh congres​sional district.  The amendments to the law, thus, allowed for the ten member Board to be temporarily expanded by enough transitional mem​bers to ensure that each congressional district had at least one representa​tive.  Pursuant to this authority, Governor James appointed members from the third, the fourth, and the fifth congressional districts.  Although none of these appointments were designated “transitional,” because there were no permanent positions available into which Governor James could make these appointments, they could only have been “transitional.” 


The terms of three permanent members of the Board, who were serving when the law was amended, expired on March 28, 1999.  Upon the expiration of these members’ terms, Governor Siegelman could have cho​sen to reappoint any or all of the transitional members as permanent member(s).  Instead, he chose to replace them with other appointees who were residents of the third, fourth, and fifth congressional districts.  The permanent appointment of these members from the previously unrepre​sented districts ended the terms of Governor James’s transitional members and reduced the total membership of the Board back to ten.

CONCLUSION


The terms of transitional members on the Alabama Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural Resources ended upon the appointment of permanent members from the previously unrepresented congressional dis​tricts.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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